CASE CLOSURE REPORT

Hiro's Nursery

1630 162™ Avenue

San Leandro, ASN 80-63-26, Lot 15
STID 1361

Prepared for

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Apnl 15, 1897

VLEA FNAVIPONMENT AL PEMEDIATION ~ERVICES. INC.



P.0. Box 1830 Pleasanton CA 94568 {510) 462-8261 Fax: (510) 462-9726

ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

April 15, 1997

Attn: Mr. Thomas Peacock VIA FACSIMILE AND MAIL
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Site Closure for Hiro’s Nursery, 1630 162™ Avenue,
San Leandro, ASN 80-63-26 Lot 15, STID 1361.

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the Case Closure Summary Report for the referenced location. The report summarizes the
tank removal, soil excavation, soil sampling, transport and disposal, installation of groundwater
monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, well destruction, disposal of excavation pit water, and

backfilling of former excavation that has taken place.

Based on previous reports, it is our opinion that no additional groundwater/soil investigations are
warranted at this time.

We believe that justification exists to close the open environmental case on 1630 162™ Avenue. On
behaif of Mr. Hiro Fukushima, the owner of the site, ALFA Environmental Remediation Services, Inc.
{ALFA) requests that you review the case, and, assuming that you come to the same conclusion that
we have, issue Mr. Hiro Fukushima a case closure letter for the referenced site.

Please respond to ALFA’s request in writing. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free
to call {(510) 462-8261.

Very truly yours,

ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

gl s

Vatentin Constantinescu, R.E.A.
Senior Geologist

Attachment

ce Mr. Hiro Fukushima



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On behalf of Mr. Hiro Fukushima, ALFA Environmental Remediation Services, Inc.
(ALFA) has compiled this report to summarize remediation and groundwater
monitoring activities at the Hiro's Nursery site located at 1630 162™ Avenue in San
Leandro, California. Tank removal, environmental sampling services, and
documentation services associated with closure were performed by W. A. Craig, Inc.
ALFA installed three groundwater monitoring wells, collected groundwater samples
quarterly for one year, and destroyed the wells. Disposal of excavation pit water and
backfilling was performed by Mr. Fukushima, using licensed subcontractors.

ALFA has concluded that the site qualifies for case closure because exposure
pathways for any residual TPH concentrations are very limited.

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Hiro Fukushima, the owner of the site, ALFA has compiled this report
to summarize the results of tank removal activities, soil excavation, soil sampling,
installation of groundwater monitoring wells and groundwater sampling at the Hiro's
Nursery site at 1630 162™ Avenue, San Leandro, California. This report has been
compiled in accordance with the standard Case Closure requirements.

This document was prepared for the sole use of Mr. Hiro Fukushima, the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency {ACHCSA), and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB), the only intended beneficiaries of our work. No other party
should rely on the information contained herein without prior consent from ALFA,
which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Location

The site is located at 1630 162nd Avenue, San Leandro, California. A site location
map is presented in attachment. Properties located around the site are zoned primarily
for residential use. In the past three decades, land use has gradually changed from

agricultural to residential.

The subject property contains houses and a greenhouse, as shown in Attachment.
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Topography

Topography in the area slopes west toward San Francisco Bay. The site is located at
an elevation of approximately 40 feet above mean sea level.

Geology

Based on review of regional geologic maps (U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper
943 "Flatland Deposit Their Geology and Engineering Properties and Their importance
to Comprehensive Planning” by E. J. Helley and K. K. Lajoie, 1979), the subject site
is located on Late Pleistocene alluvium (Qpa) deposits consisting of weakly
consolidated, slightly weathered, poorly sorted, irregular interbedded ciay, silt, sand
and gravel. These layers were deposited from flowing water in stream channels, on
stream terraces and on alluvial fans.

Hydrogeology

The groundwater gradient is directed west. Depth to groundwater is approximately 7-
10 ft below groundsurfacer—m———rern . 77— — e r

——

SITE HISTORY

In front of one of the site garages {see attachment} was a gasoline pump which
serviced a 550 gallon underground storage tank {UST} {northern tank)}. This tank was
installed in the 1970’s. A second underground storage tank (southern tank) was
located adjacent to the small nursery office, on the west side of the property. This
gasoline underground storage tank was removed in 1992,

Four soil borings were drilled in the vicinity of the two USTs and tested for total
volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. Soil.
samples+taken from the soil borings designated SB1 and SB2, located near the east
and west ends of the northern UST, presented TVH concentrations at 230 and 79
parts per million (ppm), respectively, p-xylene level was 3 ppm in SB1 and 3ppm in
SB2. In add:tion, m-xylene was detected in SB2 at 7 ppm, making the total xylenes
in SB2 equal to 10 ppm. No other BTEX compounds were detected in SB1 and SB2.

On August 31, 1989 a second-soil and groundwater sampling event was performed
in the area of northern UST. Two soil borings were drilled; $B-5 was drilled slightly
upgradient of the tank and SB-6 was drilled approximately 30 feet in the presumed
downgradientdirection. Analytical results for soil samplies collected from SB5 and SB6
indicated that TVH/BTEX compounds were not present above detection limits in the
soil beneath the saturated zone in SB5, or in the unsaturated soil in SB-6. Analytical
results of grab water samples collected from SB-5 and SB-6 showed 4.5 parts per
billion (ppb) of benzene, 9.9 ppb of p-xylene, 0.8 ppb of m-xylene, and 290 ppb of
TVH in SB-5. Benzene was the only compound detected in the grab water sample




collected from SB-6, at a concentration of 1.6 ppb. However, these samples may not
be representative of groundwater quality, since these are grab samples collected
through the augers.

On September 3, 1992 the southern tank was removed. Two soil samples acquired
from the tank pit and one composite soil sample from the excavated soil stockpile
were tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), for Benzene,

Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTE&X) and for Total Lead. TPH-G and-

BTEX compounds were below the reporting limit (not detected). Total Lead was
present in all soil samples at low levels {5.4 to 6.9 ppm). The former tank pit was
backfilled with the excavated soil from the stockpile in accordance with the
September 17, 1992 letter signed by Mr. Robert Weston, Hazardous Materials
Specialist with Alameda County-Health Care Services Agency.

The northern tank, a 500-gallon underground storage tank {UST) containing gasoline
was removed from this site in August of 1994, At the time of the removal the UST
was very rusty and pitted over much of the exterior. Holes were found on the
uppet/lower surfaces and the ends of the tank. One soil sample collected from the
bottom of the excavation contained up to 18 parts per million {ppm} of total petroleum
hydrocarbon as gasoline {TPH-G) and 0.45 ppm of benzene, 0.025 of toluene, 0.66
ppm of ethylbenzene, and 1.3 ppm of xylenes.

Three groundwater monitoring wells: were constructed on May 9, 1995 (see
attachment). Soil samples were obtained at 5 ft intervals, for logging using the Unified
Soil Classification Systermn and for analyses.

The wells were developed on May 15, 1995 and sampled on May 22, 1995, August
29, 1995, November 30, 1995, and February 29, 1996 in accordance with protocol
set forth by the RWQCB in the document titled "Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks...Tri-
Regional Recommendations ".

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline {TPH-G), for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTE&X},
and for Total Lead using EPA-approved Methods.

On May 22, 1995 the elevations of the well heads were surveyed using an Alameda
County benchmark located in the South-East corner of intersection of Maubert Avenue
and 162nd Avenue.

The groundwater flow direction and the gradient value was calculated for each
quarter.

In a letter dated August 28, 1996 (see artachment), Mr. Dale Klettke of the ACHCSA
stated that the subject site was evaluated for ciosure as a "Low-Risk Groundwater

ALFA



Case” and requested some additional information regarding the excavated soil,
backfilling, and disposal of the excavation pit water.

Soil samples were collected from the stockpiled soil and water from the excavation
pit in the presence of Mr. Klettke. Laboratory results revealed non-detectable
concentrations of TPH-Gasoline and BTEX in both the soil and water samples.

In a letter dated November 14, 1296 (see attachment), Mr. Klettke approved the use
of the stockpiled soils as a backfill and requested that documentation for the final
disposal of axcavation pit water be provided.

On March 19, 1997 the three groundwater monitoring wells were destroyed under
permit {see attachment).

On March 31, 1997 the excavation pit groundwater was removed by Clearwater
Environmental Management, Inc. (see attachment) and the excavation pit was
backfilled and compacted with clean, imported soils. and with stockpiled soils.

Details and copies of the laboratory resuits have been presented in previous reports.
Workplans have been submitted and approved by Mr. Scott Seary and Mr. Dale
Klettke, hazardous materials specialists with the ACHCSA.

CONCLUSIONS

Soil and groundwater analytical results indicate that TPH-G, and BTEX compounds are
below the level of detection. Traces of Total Lead were detected in soil. These vajues
for Total Lead are well below any regulatory level.

Because grcundwater has not been impacted, we believe that further discussion of
hydrogeology, especially with respect to transport of contamination, is not warranted.

Available data indicates that soil contamination has been appropriately remediated and
the site meets ACHCSA and RWQCB standards. Groundwater appears to not have
been impacted to date. Because the source of hydrocarbons {the underground storage
tank and the significantly contaminated soil) have been removed, and the residual
contamination remaining in the soil is low, future significant negative impacts upon
groundwater appear unlikely.




. w . L. gt : :
IRNT S TS |8 - negouar €11 VB ARY o ¥ ¥ Sg
e G-l | L INCBESE o B S ZLE

s g/ co X T e a7 -
’;l.afih: q? “S?H" 2. i % Qups g b X @‘i’ v s - ": S
y 2 - M B B
& & J FARQHT f'i o 2t S SEVEN[™ :
~ rs rl M - - DOMIMIC s\ T
»! v S FAIRBION TERRACE ot T " L - s ROSALEES T v
= P HOSP | sAmx., o0 L & 2 aT € OFALEES H
O (RS AN e e T # er IR Y eis
B .l_& b ! LAY £ %’ %&‘“\‘_ o cLTDA T i 06 San e M
N g fa” RD % 0 i
2 Ve N o8 AN 2 S B 3oy o JERRLD cr O A
G55 o & \a ; SE NG on 5o e arimg T2
33 3 & G, B b o, % G e S, % o e )

%o, Al e 5. '@ %% < 285, 6% Dm0 VfurisFEnSEy
X A — T NN Nl i DN a  N® e —

3 oL A R N B NE —aeTXe ¥ (0 3]

S ‘A T, o, NG VAN S NG 4 12 I > o, o= O =

B Al Mo a8 P %, (7 e X & NI\ g 7 Bis 5 et E A AT
SY$A1%8 b]F 3w & AN w o et % oy ¥
1, 4 » T
w7 ,,5-"2 £ 1, £ap) &y a2 g .}w‘“ Z i\)%.,, Y0 b c.o... ey * g |
& N A R B N\, \ad g % “\H‘;: A 1’-,@1- " Fugoy
2 1% % s AN o E
7 HE “‘19 - 6"’-’@: s o %, 2 1:?-"? 4 "’":-‘# LRI A =53
> | &G ' AT % A g
v s we G Vo - rw ?]
2 N ) M c‘-‘i%ﬁru"“ Cogh, 2\ B\, :’ME“ET:
3? g P - R - S SRy Y L - S AR AN i
¥ A, a 7 ] " *. T Z )
S R A TP S S A LA
N EPAVN §~ 4 A 2/ \o) 5\ BE S @
éj; 3 e, , Yoo 2, ??. o p.ii 4 | Tl = 2t @
FC M Mg 9N R VEE AN 3 e BT R
S| ALY A% 2 % v Aefels S Mo 5
b DN "1.900 NG MR[ 'éf‘_'&a Layrec A gl >
&8 2 S X AT Ay A e NOREEY 2 %’%%’nw‘“
@, 5 o
<5, & (72’(‘%_ B 127 c3 | ofe L qu-“n i - Wit
% ;7) o/ s od‘ & N - Bl TN S T o) D et
EERBALE &4 “"Q'\\,oé@\“ - & o o 2l R $ g - _\.[
I
2, ¥ Q B 4 fanl S, ?l \J P’
e 1 e 4
%o O &
[ snss;gwslro-(?\ ‘?HWW %; a
M0 P timane e B
- o e g[8 15
L™ o n fad M

o i
[

: . ]
Blx g :
aly’ z e ] Il <
A8 EENE e (IHELLING B |7 H 5

I S 2 2 z 3)
e v ox Sy S
Ay o800 o ot LOMA Syl CHEER < ", G\S I% MATTJ 3 4y \ AT i
$e NERDEL . B c 1014 Pegigs
% ] gt |meeclDar & R 3 “05 o 3

o

L

Fiss

Environetics
Geo—Engineering

HIRO’S NURSERY, INC.
1630 162nd AVENUE,

Preject No. 70721 Drawn by: V. N. C.

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94578

Date: 10/15/92 Checked by: J. P B.

SITE LOCATION MAP

Plate
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

£5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA §4588-5127 PHONE (6810} 484-2600 X235

FAX (610} 462-3914

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION;

[FOR APPLICANT TO compr.srs}
LocaTIoN oF prosect. /838 /627 /v:,ﬂ‘//é

SANLEALDPRD, (ALIroller PERMIT NUMBER
WELL NUMBER

APN

California Coordinates Source ft. Aceuracy ft.

CCN ft. CCE ft.
APN

cUENT Se&E A77AAED 377 F /007
Name LS RE FU USSP

Address £ 30/ A//LE/CEL Pl
City CAVERNOLL

AT
Zip Fas5 7
APPLICANT

Name VAL E477 N [Wfé‘/ﬂrw//’uffcﬁ ~ AL
EAL1/TRAATEEA L 1 AL Fax S0 b6l F7Z26

Addrass_ Z.00. BaIXK L 3C Phone_G/80 462 L2267/
City PLELAS AT Zp CAQ9SLs

TYPE OF PRQJECT

Wall Construction Geotechnical Investigation B.
Cathodic Pratection ) Ganeral O
Water Supply | Contemination O
Monitaring 0 Well Dastruction d{
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE ¢
New Domestic J  Replacement Domastic O3 :
Municipal 2 lerigation ()
Industris! 0O  Other [
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary O Air Rotary Auger | D
Cable 0 Other t‘gf PRESSUPE :
4}/?05.4 f/ﬂ/
DRILLER'S LICENSENO. _{ 5 /7 - 404985 &
WELL PROJECTS
Orill Hole Diameter in.
Casing Diamater pr i in. Dapth ZO ft
‘Surfaca Seal Dapth fr.
Seg 2 /’/’/,%n/y\y WL
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS 2] g’]’ff/ 5_5“
Number of Bonngs Maximum '
Hole Diametar mn. Dapth fr.
MATED sTARTMG oaTE. 2 /T4 /9T

ATE s

ST
STIMATED COMPLETION 2

m m

= %73

| hereby agres ‘¢ comgly with all requirements c¢f this parmit and
3 o)

A'a~meda County Crarance Nc. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S . N
SIGNATURE %/2%/{7/» %Wf“’gﬂ Sate =5/0 /T

[FOR OFFICE USE|

97154
35/2W 5M80 to 5M82

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requiremants Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at th
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starling data.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days after complatian of permitte
work the ariginal Departmant of Water Resources Water We
Drillers Report or aquivalent for well projects, ot drilling log
and location sketeh for geotachnical projects.

3. Parmit is void if project not bagun within 90 days of approv:
date,

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimura surface sea! thicknass is two inches of cement grou
placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is B0 fest for municipal end industric
wells or 20 faet for domestic and irrigation wells unless
lesser depth is specislly epprevad.

GROUNDWATER MONITQRING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface s=2al thickness is two inches of comant grou
placed by tremis.

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximur
depth practicabie or 20 feet.

GEQTECHNICAL, Backfili bore hola with compactsd cuttings ¢

haavy bantonite and upper two feet with compacted materlal, [

areas of known of suspected contamination, tremiad cemen
grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC, Fill hole abave anode zone with concrete placed b

tramie.

WELL DESTRUCTICON, See attached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

//%%/ 7 %ﬁﬁ Cae 12 Mar §7
cvman Hong ‘L//K

10198



CLEARWATER
ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT, INC.

P.O. Box 7420 Fremont, CA 94537-7420
{800) 495-3676 Fax (510) 744-9341

US EPA ID NO. CARQDD007013
Hazardous Waste Haulers Lic. # 3515

Bilt of

invoice # 3
-~

Ladin

917

Date  prviccin 311847

. e

BILLING INFORMATION JOB SITE
NAME . NAME CASH CHECK
Hieco Tokisoneers. A0 csenia #
ADDRESS . ADDRESS > CUSTOMER EPAID #
200 Whilhwker Mo,
CITY STATE zZlF eIty STATE ZIP  jPO#
Lvutroroee. Y auasD Sovn leovnvaes Ay
PHONE NO. 60 450 PHONE NO. CUSTOMER ID NO:
(S\O } BB ~ \(Agp o Japs I )
PRODUCT PROPER WASTE] MANIFEST NUMBER] QUARNTITY UNITS |PRICE| AMOUNT
SHIPPING DESCRIPTION| CODE
{Jsed Oil, Non-RCRA Hazardous GAL.
Waste Liquid 221
Used Automotive Antifreeze, Non-RCR| GAL.
Hazardous Waste, Liguid 134
Qily Water, Non RCRA Hazardous GAL.
Waste Liquid
Non RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid GAL.
Qil Contaminated Debris
VWaste Flammable Liquid, n.o.s. Drums
UN1993, PG Il
Non Hazardous Waste Liquid NA AL D CAL. Is L | X 3,n.0P
Non Hazardous Waste Solid MNA GAL.
Transportation Charges o Hours |& =% \=p.%°
Washout Charges Drums
Drained Used Qil Filters N\A Each
Empty Drums Each
Additional Labor
Other:
DISPOSAL/RECYCLING FACILITY: | DUE AND PAYABLE IN 10 DAYS TOTAL [ z2a0.*
iso independent Oi v, i ] ent Site Services, i
| :‘;\:72 Archer Stree‘ll: ?l\llviso. CA ;{:;mwsa; 1W::.‘aunM¢Kmﬁ0k. CAD‘!S;T'B‘W R;?;:LES‘;::OSQ CA *
CAL 000048571 CAD980536831 CADDS59484310
{408) 262-2715 (805} 782-7366 (408) 451-5000
-__I?fgssuenslev Street Richmond CA :::Z?as:lgxe;ww Gy, m:mﬂi@ Union City CA
CATRa0C 14079 CADDOOGRZ058 {S10) 4874277
(510) 2338000 \&75) 3648754
:]DeMenm Kergoorn :’Eve'g{eeﬁ o] r——j
200G N AlaradaBvd Covpon CTA 880 Sitn Ave  Newark TA
CATOHIC133E2 CADwQE874 'S
{313y 571.3700 {570, 7854400
-
'V herely sacdy tha, el fonatior suin 79(: n j_r. N0 A ETELEG 2 Q0euTTEN S Swilaa T 8 a0d S00UTAIs COSCRLuons O e was'e Ao relevant nfofm a0 fBgurdly st al oF sospedled hazars
25600ales Wil [he WaSES P45 o, , ;/: 3545 T‘[x'» furinar 51,47 i ann ) Db 16 T 72 Suton PE0EE Tlax 13 the above haltd Masles &€ DAY o olk J 50458
DRIVER / ‘ GENERATOR

SIGNATURE g /7 SIGRATURE




SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN

ALFA Environmental Remediation Services, Inc. (ALFA) does not
guarantee the health or safety of any persons entering this site.
Due to the potential hazards of this site and the activity
occurring thereon, it is not possible to discover, evaluate, and
provide protection for all possible hazards which may be
encountered. Strict adherence to the HEALTH & SAFETY guidelines
set forth herein will reduce, but not eliminate, the potential
for injury at this site. The HEALTH & SAFETY guidelines in this
plan were prepared specifically for this site and should not be
used on any other site without prior research and evaluation by
personnel trained in HEALTH & SAFETY practices. The ALFA Project
manager will be responsible for implementing this plan. Both the
ALFA Project manager and the Health & Safety Manager have the
authority to audit site activities for compliance with this plan
and may suspend, modify or halt contractors' work practices whose
conduct does not meet ALFA's minimum requirements specified in
this plan.

®DATE 3/19/97

e¢PROJECT NAME Hiro's Nursery
¢PROJECT NUMBER 8911

®T.OCATION 1620 - 162nd Avenue

San Leandro, CA 94578
ENTRY OBJECTIVES
ALFA and HEW Drilling plan to destroy, under permit, three
monitoring wells by pressure grouting. Soil and water samples
collected and analyzed at this site showed Not Detected levels.
Therefore the site is proposed for closure.

ON-SITE ORGANIZATION AND COORDINATION
The following personnel are designated to carry out the stated
job function(s) on site:

Project Manager: Marvin D. Kirkeby, P.E.
Project Geologist: Valentin Constantinescu
Health & Safety Manager: Valentin Constantinescu
Contractor(s): HEW Drilling

Other Personnel Scheduled to be on Site: Alameda County
Inspecter, Hiro Fukushima, owner.

All personnel arriving/departing the site will notify the Project
Manager or the Site Foreman.



SITE BACKGROQUND

Site Status Active _X Inactive

Site Description

The site is presently a nursery. Tank existed at the site.
Soil and groundwater at this site are not contaminated.

Waste Types Gas Liquid Solid Sludge

Waste Characteristics

Corrosive Flammable Inert Reactive
volatile Combustible Toxic Other

Waste Categories

None.

HAZARDS

Rating High Moderate Low X

Hazards/Toxic Substances Likely To Be Encountered

None. Observe the necessary precautions while destroying the
wells., Wear gloves.

Information Presently Available of Substance(s) as They
Exist on Site

Gasoline compounds were detected in soil samples collected
beneath and around the tank upon the tank removal. No soil
or groundwater contamination was detected in the samples.



Area(s) Affected
None.

Weather Conditions Anticipated

Weather conditions anticipated on site are clear skies and
moderate temperatures with moderate swirling winds.

PERSONAL PROTECTION

The level of personal protection designated here should be
considered the minimal acceptable level. Project personnel may
elect to upgrade the level of protection at their discretion.

Level of Protection Regquired A B C D X

Level D Protection includes hard hat, safety glasses, and
steel toed boots.

Personal Protective Equipment

A minimum of Level D, protection will be required on site
for all personnel. ALFA recommends persons engaged in
handling soil or groundwater of the site wear Tyvek
coveralls,

Rationale

Standard policy requires a minimum of Level D protection to
be employed by all personnel on a specific site.

Equipment

Health and Safety related equipment to be used on site
includes:

- Fire Extinguisher



DECONTAMINATION AND DISPOSAL

* Decontamination Procedures
A. Personnel
- Disposable tyveks, gloves and booties should be
changed at the discretion of the designated on
site Health and Safety Manager. Tyveks will be
discarded at the end of each work day.

- It is recommended that work clothes be separated
from other clothes prior to washing.

B. Equipment
- Sampling equipment and other work gear will be
washed thoroughly with soap and water. This
should be followed by a thorough rinse with tap
water.
C. Disposal Procedures
- Bag all disposable clothing/equipment etc., and
dispose of on site if possible.

GENERAL PROJECT SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

Project activities will be conducted in accordance with the
following minimum safety requirements:

[ Eating, drinking, and smoking will be restricted to a
designated area.

. Gross decontamination and removal of all personal protective
equipment will be performed prior to leaving the site.

. Shaking or blowing of potentially contaminated clothing or
equipment to remove dust or other materials is not
permitted.



. All job site personnel are responsible for taking necessary
steps to protect employees from physical hazards, including

- Falling objects, such as tools or equipment

- Falls from elevations

- Tripping over hoses, pipes, tools, or equipment
- Slipping on wet or oil surfaces

- Insufficient or faulty protective equipment

- Insufficient or faulty equipment or tools

o All personnel will be required to wash hands and faces
before eating, drinking, or smoking.

. Field operations personnel will be cautioned to inform each
other of the non-visual effects of the presence of toxics,
such as
- Headaches
- Dizziness
- Nausea
- Blurred vision
- Cramps

- Irritation of eyes, skin, or respiratory tract

- Changes in complexion or skin discoloration

- Changes in apparent motor coordination

- Changes in personality or demeanor

- Excessive salivation or changes in pupillary response
- Changes in speech ability or pattern

MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE

Personnel and subcontractors engaged in project activities must
be participants in a medical surveillance program and must be
cleared by the examining physician{(s) to wear respiratory
protection devices and protective clothing for working with
hazardous materials. The applicable requirements under Title 8,
Section 5216, of the California Administrative Code will be
observed. The applicable requirements under 29 CFR 1910.120 of
the Federal Administrative Code will be ocbserved.

SAFETY AND ORTENTATION MEETING

Field personnel will attend a project-specific training meeting
for safety issues and review the project tasks before beginning
work. The meeting will be led by the Field Superintendent.



WORK ZONES AND SECURITY MEASURES

The area where the work is performed will be designated as an
Exclusion Zone. Only essential personnel will be allowed into an
Exclusion Zone. When it is practical and local topography
allows, approximately 25 to 75 feet of space surrounding the
Exclusion Zone will be designated as a Contamination Reduction
Zone.

Cones, wooden barricades, or a suitable alternative will be used
to deny the public access to these Contamination Reduction Zones.
The public will not be allowed close to the work area under any
conditions. If for any reason the safety of a member of the
public (E.G., motorist or pedestrian) may be endangered, work
will cease until the situation is remedied. Cones and warning
signs will be used when necessary to redirect motorists or
pedestrians.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROCEDURES

In the event of an accident resulting in physical injury, first
aid will be administered and the injured worker will be
transported to the nearest hospital or emergency medical clinic
for emergency treatment. A physician's attention is required
regardless of the severity of the injury. In the event of a
fire, explosion, or property damage, the closest ALFA office will
be immediately notified. If necessary, local fire or response
agencies will be called. A map showing the site's location and
nearest hospital providing emergency care is attached.

. EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS
Fire and Police 911
Ambulance 211

Fairmont Hospital
{see attached map) (510) 667-7800
ALFA (510) 462-9763

* ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS

Poison Control Center (800)523-2222
CHEMTREC (800)425-9300

NOTE: Only call CHEMTREC in an emergency. <CEEMTREC 1s an
acronym for Chemical Transportation Emergency Center, a
public service of the Chemical Manufacture's Association.
CHEMTREC can usually provide hazard infeormation warnings and
guidance when given the identification number or the name of
the product and the nature of the problem. CHEMTREC can
alsc contact the appropriate experts.
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ALL SITE PERSONNEL HAVE READ AND DISCUSSED THE ABOVE PLAN AND ARE
FAMILIAR WITH ITS PROVISION. _ .
HE 7 S

itk i, NP

Project Manager/Site Safety & Health Officer -
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Contractor and Firm Name

Other Site Personnel

Other Site Personnel
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